
FAERJFIELD TOWNSHIP
RESOLUTION NO. 18-185

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2019 PERMAJNENT APPROPRIATIONS BUDGET BY
ATTACHED FUND TOTALS FOR FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2019.

WHEREAS: The Permanent Appropriations must be approved no later than the end of March 2019;
and

WEGEREAS: The Board at this time desires to approve Permanent Appropriations for Fairfield
Township; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees ofFairfield Township, Butler
County, Ohio, as follows;

SECTION 1: The Board hereby adopts the Permanent Appropriations Budget for fiscal year
commencing January 1, 2019, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A" and made a part
of this resolution by reference.

SECTION 2: The Board hereby dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two
separate days, pursuant to RC 504.10, and authorizes the adoption of this resolution upon

its first reading.

SECTION 3 This resolution is the subject of the general authority granted to the Board of Trustees
through the Ohio Revised Code and not the specific authority granted to the Board of
Tmstees through the status as a Limited Home Rule Township.

SECTION 4: That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and
relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in. meetings open to the public, in
compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5: This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted: December 12, 2018

Board of Trustees _ ^ Vote of Trustees

Susan Berding: V(^
Shaimon Hartkemeyer^^WWW HJ!^

Joe McAbee: C^r< ^ t^- ^ ^ ^ ^

AUTHENTICATION
This is to certify that this is a resolution whichiWas duly passed, and filed with the Fairfield Township

Fiscal Officer this |^Ah day oft_I)j^^\lU^2018.

ATJEST:

lf) S

Shelly Schultz, Fffiield Township Fi

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(1^2^^
Lawrence E. Barbiere, Township Law Director



2019 Fairfield Township

Fund

General

Motor Vehicle License Tax

Gasoline Tax

Road & Bridge Fund

Police

Fire

Safety Service Levy

Drug Law Enforcement

Permissive Motor Vehicle License Tax

Law Enforcement Trust

Enforcement & Education

Fire & Rescue, Ambulance

Special Assessment Lighting

JEDD City of Hamilton

JEDDCItyofFairfield

TIF - Millikin Road

TIF - Gilmore Road

Dare Donations & Grants

TIF-Princeton Road

TIF - Seward Road

DEA Bum
Falrfield Twp RID Capital

1000
2011
2021
2031
2081
2111
2191
2221

2231
2261
2271
2281
2401
2901
2902
2903
2904
2907
2906
2908
2911
4903

^
Estimated Fund Balance

January 1,2019

$ 4,000,000

$ 5,000

$ 400,000

$ 250,000

$ 600,000

$ 800,000

$ 2,000,000

$ 10,000

$ 200,000

$ 10,000

$ 5,000

$ 500,000

$ 50,000

$ 400,000
$

$ 9,000

$ 1,000.000

$
$ 14,000

$

\ppro
Property

Taxes

$ 125,000

$ 1,000

$ 407,000

$ 1,771,000

$ 1,868,000

$ 1,475,000

$ 146,000

$ 168,000

$ 2,843,000

3riations
Other

Sources

$ 1,142,000

$ 33,000
$ 187,000

$ 39,000

$ 211,000

$ 203,000

$ 135,000

$ 2,000

$ 76,000

$ 1,000

$ 480,000
$
$ 541,000

$ 125,000

$ 27,000

$ 141,000

Total

December 31, 2019

$ 5,267,000

$ 38,000

$ 588,000

$ 696,000

$ 2,582,000

$ 2,871,000

$ 3,610,000

$ 12,000

$ 276,000

$ 11,000

$ 5,000

$ 980,000

$ 196,000

$ 941,000
$
$ 293,000

$
$ 9,000

$ 3,870,000

$ 14,000

$ 141,000

2019
Appropriations

$ 3,259,587

$ 38,000

$ 575,000

$ 695,773

$ 2,566,682

$ 2,841,509

$ 1,575,000

$ 275,000

$ 962,391

$ 175,000

$ 286,313

$ 3,808,238

Estimated Fund Balance

December 31, 2019

$ 2,007,413

$ 13,000

$ 227
$ 15,318

$ 29.491

$ 2,035,000

? 12,000

$ 1,000

$ 11,000

$ 5,000

$ 17,609

$ 21,000

$ 941,000

$ 6,687

$ 9,000

$ 61,762

$
$ 14,000

$ 141,000

TOTALS 10,253,000 $ 8,804,000 $ 3,343,000 $ 22,400,000 $ 17,058,493 $ 5.341,507


