FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION NO. 18-185

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2019 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS BUDGET BY ATTACHED FUND TOTALS FOR FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2019.

WHEREAS: The Permanent Appropriations must be approved no later than the end of March 2019; and

WHEREAS: The Board at this time desires to approve Permanent Appropriations for Fairfield Township; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of Fairfield Township, Butler County, Ohio, as follows;

- **SECTION 1:** The Board hereby adopts the Permanent Appropriations Budget for fiscal year commencing January 1, 2019, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A" and made a part of this resolution by reference.
- **SECTION 2:** The Board hereby dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two separate days, pursuant to RC 504.10, and authorizes the adoption of this resolution upon its first reading.
- SECTION 3 This resolution is the subject of the general authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the Ohio Revised Code and not the specific authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the status as a Limited Home Rule Township.
- SECTION 4: That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5: This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted: December 12, 2018

Board of Trustees	Vote of Trustees
Susan Berding: Susan Berding	Yes
Shannon Hartkemeyer: Women Fully May 18	yes
Joe McAbee: Joe Mcale	Yes
AUTHENTICATION	

This is to certify that this is a resolution which was duly passed, and filed with the Fairfield Township Fiscal Officer this day of 2018.

Shelly Schultz, Fairfield Township Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lawrence E. Barbiere, Township Law Director

2019 Fairfield Township Appropriations

The state of the s		Estimated Fund Balance		Property		Other		Total		2019		Estimated Fund Balance	
Fund		January 1, 2019		Taxes		Sources	1	December 31, 2019		Appropriations		December 31, 2019	
General	1000	\$ 4,000,00	00 :	\$ 125,000	\$	1,142,000	\$	5,267,000	\$	3,259,587	\$	2,007,413	
Motor Vehicle License Tax	2011	\$ 5,00	00		\$	33,000	\$	38,000	\$	38,000	\$	_	
Gasoline Tax	2021	\$ 400,00	00	\$ 1,000	\$	187,000	\$	588,000	\$	575,000	\$	13,000	
Road & Bridge Fund	2031	\$ 250,00	90 :	\$ 407,000	\$	39,000	\$	696,000	\$	695,773	\$	227	
Police	2081	\$ 600,00	00 :	\$ 1,771,000	\$	211,000	\$	2,582,000	\$	2,566,682	\$	15,318	
Fire	2111	\$ 800,00	00 :	\$ 1,868,000	\$	203,000	\$	2,871,000	\$	2,841,509	\$	29,491	
Safety Service Levy	2191	\$ 2,000,00	00 :	\$ 1,475,000	\$	135,000	\$	3,610,000	\$	1,575,000	\$	2,035,000	
Drug Law Enforcement	2221	\$ 10,00	00		\$	2,000	\$	12,000			\$	12,000	
Permissive Motor Vehicle License Tax	2231	\$ 200,00	00		\$	76,000	\$	276,000	\$	275,000	\$	1,000	
Law Enforcement Trust	2261	\$ 10,00	00	•	\$	1,000	\$	11,000			\$	11,000	
Enforcement & Education	2271	\$ 5,00	00				\$	5,000			\$	5,000	
Fire & Rescue, Ambulance	2281	\$ 500,00	00		\$	480,000	\$	980,000	\$	962,391	\$	17,609	
Special Assessment Lighting	2401	\$ 50,00	00	\$ 146,000	\$	-	\$	196,000	\$	175,000	\$	21,000	
JEDD City of Hamilton	2901	\$ 400,00	00		\$	541,000	\$	941,000			\$	941,000	
JEDD City of Fairfield	2902	\$	-		\$	-	\$	-			\$	-	
TIF - Millikin Road	2903	\$	-	\$ 168,000	\$	125,000	\$	293,000	\$	286,313	\$	6,687	
TIF - Gilmore Road	2904	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$		
Dare Donations & Grants	2907	\$ 9,00	00				\$	9,000			\$	9,000	
TIF - Princeton Road	2906	\$ 1,000,00	00	\$ 2,843,000	\$	27,000	\$	3,870,000	\$	3,808,238	\$	61,762	
TIF - Seward Road	2908	\$	1	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	_	
DEA Burn	2911	\$ 14,00	00	•			\$	14,000			\$	14,000	
Fairfield Twp RID Capital	4903	\$	-[\$	141,000	\$	141,000			\$	141,000	
TOTALS		\$ 10,253,00	00	\$ 8,804,000	\$	3,343,000	\$	22,400,000	\$	17,058,493	\$	5,341,507	